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Regular Meeting Agenda
Steilacoom HIgh School, 54 Sentinel Drive, Steilacoom, WA

https://steilacoom-k12-wa-us.zoom.us/j/86432686523

or call 253-215-8782 and enter Webinar ID: 864 3268 6523

Wednesday, January 17, 2024 06:00 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Roll Call
C. Agenda Review
D. Approval of Agenda

II. PRESENTATIONS

A. Community Partner Recognition - Paul Loveless
Presenter: Shawn Lewis

B. Cherrydale Music Program Recognition
Presenter: Ryan Douglas

C. School Board Appreciation
Presenter: Superintendent Weight

D. Clean Building Performance Standards
Presenter: Shae Emery

Clean Buildings Performance Standards.pdf (p. 3)

III. COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE

Members of the audience wishing to comment on specific items on this agenda will be allowed to comment briefly during the Comments from

the Audience portion of the agenda. Those wishing to speak will please sign the Speaker List in order to be recognized by the Board. Please

limit your comments to three (3) minutes. The Board will not entertain comments during any other part of the meeting. Remarks of a

negative nature singling out specific employees, other than the Board or Superintendent, will not be heard outside of Executive Session. The

Board reserves the right to terminate presentations containing personal attacks on individuals.

Regularly scheduled meetings of the Board of Directors of the  Steilacoom Historical School District 1 are digitally recorded.
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(Information)

(Action)

(Action)

(Action)

(Action)

(Discussion)

(Information)

(Information)

(Action)

IV. REPORTS - Budget Status Report
Presenter: Shawn Lewis

Budget Status Report.pdf (p. 12)

V. SWEARING IN OF DIRECTOR POSITION 4 Loujanna Rohrer

VI. CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the consent agenda is to reduce time going through motion, second and voting on issues of common consent. Any Board

member can ask for any item to be removed from the consent agenda. There is no discussion of items on the consent agenda. By motion of

the Board, remaining items are approved without discussion as part of the consent agenda. Discussion of items removed from the consent

agenda occurs immediately following action on the consent agenda.

Approval of December 2023 and January 2024 Accounts Payable and December 2023 Payroll.pdf
(p. 23)

Approval of December 20 2023 Regular Board Meeting Minutes.pdf (p. 86)

Approval of Admin Personnel Report.pdf (p. 91)

Approval of Classified Personnel Report.pdf (p. 92)

VII. NEW BUSINESS

A. Review and Approval of Board Operating Protocol
Presenter: Superintendent Weight

Board Operating Protocol 1.17.24.pdf (p. 93)

B. First Reading of Policy 5409 Unpaid Holidays for Reason of Faith or
Conscience
Presenter: Susanne Beauchaine

Policy 5409 Unpaid Holidays for Reason of Faith or Conscience.pdf (p. 97)

C. 2024-25 Budget Planning
Presenter: Shawn Lewis

2024-25 Budget Planning.pdf (p. 101)

VIII. BOARD COMMUNICATION

IX. ANNOUNCEMENTS

X. ADJOURNMENT

Regularly scheduled meetings of the Board of Directors of the  Steilacoom Historical School District 1 are digitally recorded.
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Clean Buildings 
Performance 
Standard
Compliant By 2026 
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What is the Clean Buildings 
Performance Standard and 
how do we comply?
The Clean Buildings Performance Standard (CBPS) is a Washington 
State law (HB1257) Being Implemented by the Washington State 
Department Of Commerce Beginning June 1, 2026. This new law aims 
to reduce energy consumption and emissions in commercial buildings. 

2

• June 1, 2026 – Buildings > 220,000 SF
• June 1, 2027 – Buildings between 90,000 and 220,000 SF
• June 1, 2028 – Buildings between 50,000 and 90,000 SF

1. An O&M program has been implemented in their building 

2. An energy management plan has been completed

3. The building's weather normalized EUI is less than or equal to 
the building's EUIt for a minimum of 12months before the 
compliance dates listed below

(Actual reporting dates)

To comply with this law, building owners need to demonstrate the following:
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Slide 27

EUI stands for Energy Use Intensity and is calculated by the size of a building (square footage), the 
building type (how it is used),  the energy consumed by that building, and the location of that building.

EUIt is the Energy Use Intensity Target that is mandated by the state based on an assessment from 
similar buildings types and energy consumption goals.

Weather Normalized Site EUIt  for K-12 Schools in Pierce County (Zone 4C) are as follows:

• 48 EUIt - Elementary 
• 48 EUIt - Middle School 
• 49 EUIt - High School

(Lower scores = More Efficient)

What exactly is an EUI or EUIt and how are they applied?
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How do we track Energy Use and Where are we currently?

4

Program: Energy Star Portfolio Manager Metrics: Energy usage, emissions, cost, EUI

12% annual cost increase from 
the utility provider
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Pioneer Middle School Progress Review

5

12% annual rate increase from 
the utility provider
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Current Percentages and Date Recap

6Packet page 8 of 112



What is our approach to become 
100% compliant by June 1, 2026? 

- LED Retrofitting 

- Sensor Installations

7

Lighting (18 %)

HVAC (15%)
- Energy Efficient RTU’s/Replace EOL

- BAS Controls

General Electricity (15%)
- New Policies (Typical breakdown of energy consumption for a k-12 building)

TARGETING EFFICIENCY INCREASES:
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Capital Projects Planning for CBPS Compliancy

2024
$800K - Replace EOL Packaged Rooftop Heat Pumps at Cherrydale Elementary

$350K – Replace all HVAC controls at Steilacoom High School

$15K – Complete LED retrofitting at Pioneer Middle School, Chloe Clark 
Elementary and Begin LED retrofitting at Steilacoom High

2025
$650K - Replace HVAC Controls at Pioneer, Chloe Clark and Cherrydale. 

$900K – Replace All Packaged Rooftop heat pumps at Chloe Clark Elementary

$100K – Complete LED Retrofitting at Steilacoom High School, Begin LED        
retrofitting at Saltars Point Elementary and Cherrydale Elementary

100% CBPS 
Compliant 
District wide 

Dec. 1, 
2023

January 1, 
2024 

June 14, 
2024

April 1, 
2024

August 31, 
2024

June 1, 
2026

August 31, 
2025

June 14, 
2025

December 
27, 2024

April 1,
2025

September 1,
2025

January 1,
2026

95.4% CBPS
Compliant
District Wide

CAPITAL FUNDS
ANNUAL BUDGETING: 

Monitor EUI. Energy 
assessment and 
planning continues

Beyond CBPS 
Compliant. 
Track & Report

HVAC Controls 
Replacement 
SHS

RTU Replacement 
Cherrydale

LED Retrofit
PIO/CC Finish

LED Retrofit
SHS Start

Draft District 
Policies for 
Energy Usage 

2nd Draft 
EMP/O&M 
Finalize by the 
end of calendar 
year

Finalize District Policy 
for Energy Use to 
implement in the 
25/26 School year

HVAC Controls
Pioneer, Chloe 
Clark, Cherrydale

RTU Replacement 
Chloe ClarkLED Retrofit

SHS Complete
LED Retrofit
CD/SP Start

LED Retrofit
CD/SP Complete
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Resources

9

Washington State Department Of Commerce

Clean Buildings Outline
https://www.commerce.wa.gov/growing-the-
economy/energy/buildings/#:~:text=In%202019%20the%20Clean%20Buildin
gs,covered%20buildings%20and%20multifamily%20buildings.

Technical References
https://www.commerce.wa.gov/growing-the-economy/energy/buildings-
archive-page/clean-buildings-performance-standard-document-library/

House Bill 1257
https://www.commerce.wa.gov/energy-blog/clean-buildings-e3shb-1257/

Puget Sound Energy

Clean Buildings Accelerator
https://www.pse.com/en/business-incentives/energy-management-
programs/clean-buildings

Energy Management Programs
https://www.pse.com/en/business-incentives/energy-management-programs

We are on our way!
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January 10, 2024 

To:   Dr. Kathi Weight, Superintendent 

From:  Shawn Lewis 

Subject:  Financial Update  

Attached are the Budget Status Reports for all funds as of the end of December 2023, along 
with charts and data showing our monthly attendance, general fund balance, and general fund 
cash balance.   

Enrollment for the year to date continues to be under projection -  no significant change from 
last month and consistent with expectations based on the beginning of the year enrollment.  
Running Start enrollment remains well above projection.  We should have a better idea on 
second semester Running Start enrollment in February. 

General Fund balance as of the end of December was $2,216,994 – which is about $1.4 million 
better than last year at the same time.  Our end of month cash balance is also roughly $1.4 
million higher than last year.   

The Capital Projects Fund budget now reflects the budget extension adopted by the board in 
December.  We have a $161,770 fund balance at the end of the month – with nearly all 
additional revenue expected to be received in April, May and June.  Expenses will follow shortly 
thereafter. 

The Debt Service fund has roughly $1.35 million in fund balance.  There are no outstanding 
general obligation bonds for the district with the final payment made in December 2023.  We 
expect to pay over $1.6 million toward our non-voted debt in June and have already started 
discussions with our financial advisory regarding paying off all debt by the end of the calendar 
year. 

Overall cash flow remains fine at this point, with March continuing to be our projected low-
point.  December activity was better than expected – so cash balance projections are slightly 
improved.  
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Enrollment
Budgeted FTE 3,037.00               
Actual Average Annual FTE 3,020.75               
FTE Over/Under Budget (16.25)

General Fund Balance
Actual as of Prior Month $2,449,053
Actual as of Current Month $2,216,995
Increase/Decrease in Fund Balance ($232,058)
Fund Balance as a % of Budgeted Expenditures 4.34% 51062265

51062265

Steilacoom Historical School District No. 1

Dec-23

Monthly Budget Report
2023-24 Executive Summary
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General Fund Cash and Investment Balance
As of Month End

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Change From 

Prior Year
Sept $3,699,925 $2,127,134 $1,739,546 ($387,588)
Oct $4,954,039 $3,382,880 $3,636,745 $253,865
Nov $4,196,404 $1,628,957 $2,386,579 $757,622
Dec $3,792,454 $751,911 $2,199,024 $1,447,113
Jan $3,830,686 $370,061
Feb $3,317,966 ($1,964)
Mar $2,991,604 $785,205
Apr $4,489,799 $3,972,916
May $3,627,568 $2,365,690
Jun $2,705,656 $852,646
Jul $2,773,910 $1,171,464
Aug $2,924,278 $1,691,540
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3wa6amswa12.p 13-4 STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 01/10/24 Page:1

05.23.10.00.00 2023-2024 Budget Status Report  3:09 PM

10--General Fund-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

Fiscal Year 2023 (September 1, 2023 - August 31, 2024)

For the      STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1       School District for the Month of  December , 2023

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

1000 LOCAL TAXES   8,336,223      19,609.62   3,094,784.57   5,241,438.43  37.12 

2000 LOCAL SUPPORT NONTAX     857,000     101,836.42     382,026.62     474,973.38  44.58 

3000 STATE, GENERAL PURPOSE  30,608,676   2,754,359.48   9,487,238.22  21,121,437.78  31.00 

4000 STATE, SPECIAL PURPOSE   8,992,655     745,463.62   2,588,865.49   6,403,789.51  28.79 

5000 FEDERAL, GENERAL PURPOSE     399,000            .00     423,853.28      24,853.28- 106.23 

6000 FEDERAL, SPECIAL PURPOSE   2,536,337     197,541.05     742,026.57   1,794,310.43  29.26 

7000 REVENUES FR OTH SCH DIST           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

8000 OTHER AGENCIES AND ASSOCIATES           0            .00       3,000.00       3,000.00-   0.00 

9000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

   Total REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES  51,729,891   3,818,810.19  16,721,794.75  35,008,096.25  32.33 

B. EXPENDITURES

00    Regular Instruction  27,814,301   2,093,248.12   8,657,769.71  16,516,772.36   2,639,758.93  90.51 

10    Federal Stimulus           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

20    Special Ed Instruction   7,224,977     616,301.61   2,459,929.93   4,610,763.52     154,283.55  97.86 

30    Voc. Ed Instruction   2,263,813     182,819.59     721,012.50   1,282,870.23     259,930.27  88.52 

40    Skills Center Instruction           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

50+60 Compensatory Ed Instruct.   1,689,402     104,537.80     404,286.85     760,304.62     524,810.53  68.94 

70    Other Instructional Pgms     592,263      65,929.46     255,908.93     400,654.22      64,300.15- 110.86 

80    Community Services           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

90    Support Services  11,477,509     988,032.17   3,901,934.52   3,740,075.47   3,835,499.01  66.58 

   Total EXPENDITURES  51,062,265   4,050,868.75  16,400,842.44  27,311,440.42   7,349,982.14  85.61 

C. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536)     450,000            .00            .00 

D. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535)           0            .00            .00 

E. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN.SOURCES

OVER(UNDER) EXP/OTH FIN USES (A-B-C-D)     217,626     232,058.56-     320,952.31     103,326.31  47.48 

F. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE     500,000   1,896,042.46 

G. G/L 898 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS(+OR-) XXXXXXXXX            .00 

H. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE     717,626   2,216,994.77 

(E+F + OR - G)
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I. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

G/L 810 Restricted For Other Items           0            .00 

G/L 815 Restric Unequalized Deduct Rev           0            .00 

G/L 821 Restricted for Carryover           0            .00 

G/L 823 Restricted for Carryover of Tra           0            .00 

G/L 825 Restricted for Skills Center           0            .00 

G/L 828 Restricted for C/O of FS Rev           0            .00 

G/L 830 Restricted for Debt Service           0            .00 

G/L 835 Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate           0            .00 

G/L 840 Nonspnd FB - Invent/Prepd Itms           0            .00 

G/L 845 Restricted for Self Insur           0            .00 

G/L 850 Restricted for Uninsured Risks           0            .00 

G/L 870 Committed to Other Purposes     450,000-            .00 

G/L 872 Committd to Econmc Stabilizatn           0            .00 

G/L 873 Committed to Depreciation Sub-F           0            .00 

G/L 875 Assigned Contingencies           0            .00 

G/L 884 Assigned to Other Cap Projects           0            .00 

G/L 888 Assigned to Other Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance   1,167,626   2,216,994.77 

G/L 891 Unassigned Min Fnd Bal Policy           0            .00 

G/L 896 Change in Accounting Principles           0            .00 

G/L 897 Change to or within the Financi           0            .00 

TOTAL     717,626   2,216,994.77 
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3wa6amswa12.p 13-4 STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 01/10/24 Page:1

05.23.10.00.00 2023-2024 Budget Status Report  3:09 PM

20--CAPITAL PROJECT FUND-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

Fiscal Year 2023 (September 1, 2023 - August 31, 2024)

For the      STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1       School District for the Month of  December , 2023

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

1000 Local Taxes   3,000,000            .00            .00   3,000,000.00   0.00 

2000 Local Support Nontax     151,000         148.72         580.65     150,419.35   0.38 

3000 State, General Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

4000 State, Special Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

5000 Federal, General Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

6000 Federal, Special Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

7000 Revenues Fr Oth Sch Dist           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

8000 Other Agencies and Associates           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

9000 Other Financing Sources           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

   Total REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES   3,151,000         148.72         580.65   3,150,419.35   0.02 

B. EXPENDITURES

10 Sites           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

20 Buildings   1,450,000      22,341.63      22,341.63      11,538.18   1,416,120.19   2.34 

30 Equipment     200,000            .00            .00           0.00     200,000.00   0.00 

40 Energy           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

50 Sales & Lease Expenditure           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

60 Bond Issuance Expenditure           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

90 Debt           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

   Total EXPENDITURES   1,650,000      22,341.63      22,341.63      11,538.18   1,616,120.19   2.05 

C. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536)   1,625,000            .00            .00 

D. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535)           0            .00            .00 

E. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN.SOURCES

OVER(UNDER) EXP/OTH FIN USES (A-B-C-D)     124,000-      22,192.91-      21,760.98-     102,239.02  82.45-

F. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE     170,000     183,530.62 

G. G/L 898 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS(+OR-) XXXXXXXXX            .00 

H. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE      46,000     161,769.64 

(E+F + OR - G)
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I. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

G/L 810 Restricted For Other Items           0            .00 

G/L 825 Restricted for Skills Center           0            .00 

G/L 830 Restricted for Debt Service           0            .00 

G/L 835 Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate           0            .00 

G/L 840 Nonspnd FB - Invent/Prepd Itms           0            .00 

G/L 850 Restricted for Uninsured Risks           0            .00 

G/L 861 Restricted from Bond Proceeds           0            .00 

G/L 862 Committed from Levy Proceeds   1,600,000-       4,846.83-

G/L 863 Restricted from State Proceeds           0            .00 

G/L 864 Restricted from Fed Proceeds           0            .00 

G/L 865 Restricted from Other Proceeds           0            .00 

G/L 866 Restricted Impact Fees     270,000     103,597.18 

G/L 867 Restrictd Mitigation Fees           0            .00 

G/L 869 Restricted fr Undistr Proceeds           0            .00 

G/L 870 Committed to Other Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 889 Assigned to Fund Purposes   1,376,000      63,019.29 

G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance           0            .00 

G/L 896 Change in Accounting Principles           0            .00 

G/L 897 Change to or within the Financi           0            .00 

TOTAL      46,000     161,769.64 

Packet page 18 of 112



3wa6amswa12.p 13-4 STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 01/10/24 Page:1

05.23.10.00.00 2023-2024 Budget Status Report  3:09 PM

30--DEBT SERVICE FUND-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

Fiscal Year 2023 (September 1, 2023 - August 31, 2024)

For the      STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1       School District for the Month of  December , 2023

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

1000 Local Taxes   4,071,610      24,378.88   3,831,159.60     240,450.40  94.09 

2000 Local Support Nontax       1,000       3,905.62      15,141.85      14,141.85- > 1000

3000 State, General Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

5000 Federal, General Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

9000 Other Financing Sources     725,000            .00            .00     725,000.00   0.00 

   Total REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES   4,797,610      28,284.50   3,846,301.45     951,308.55  80.17 

B. EXPENDITURES

    Matured Bond Expenditures   8,870,000   8,330,000.00   8,330,000.00           0.00     540,000.00  93.91 

    Interest On Bonds     710,000     297,600.00     297,600.00           0.00     412,400.00  41.92 

    Interfund Loan Interest           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

    Bond Transfer Fees           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

    Arbitrage Rebate           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

    Underwriter's Fees           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

   Total EXPENDITURES   9,580,000   8,627,600.00   8,627,600.00           0.00     952,400.00  90.06 

C. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536)           0            .00            .00 

D. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535)           0            .00            .00 

E. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN.SOURCES

OVER(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (A-B-C-D)   4,782,390-   8,599,315.50-   4,781,298.55-       1,091.45   0.02-

F. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE   5,441,308   6,130,439.64 

G. G/L 898 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS(+OR-) XXXXXXXXX            .00 

H. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE     658,918   1,349,141.09 

(E+F + OR - G)

I. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

G/L 810 Restricted for Other Items           0            .00 

G/L 830 Restricted for Debt Service     658,918   1,349,141.09 

G/L 835 Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate           0            .00 

G/L 870 Committed to Other Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 889 Assigned to Fund Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance           0            .00 

G/L 896 Change in Accounting Principles           0            .00 

G/L 897 Change to or within the Financi           0            .00 

TOTAL     658,918   1,349,141.09 
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05.23.10.00.00 2023-2024 Budget Status Report  3:09 PM

40--ASB FUND-- FUND BALANCE -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

Fiscal Year 2023 (September 1, 2023 - August 31, 2024)

For the      STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1       School District for the Month of  December , 2023

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A. REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

1000 General Student Body     260,710      10,975.44     102,996.12     157,713.88  39.51 

2000 Athletics     178,332       2,765.72      10,282.16     168,049.84   5.77 

3000 Classes     219,200         940.76      11,286.70     207,913.30   5.15 

4000 Clubs     568,580      32,402.41     106,972.65     461,607.35  18.81 

6000 Private Moneys      21,100         172.00       1,046.44      20,053.56   4.96 

   Total REVENUES   1,247,922      47,256.33     232,584.07   1,015,337.93  18.64 

B. EXPENDITURES

1000 General Student Body     298,660         808.79      26,962.02       1,435.00     270,262.98   9.51 

2000 Athletics     234,461      19,182.88      59,658.52      47,605.41     127,197.07  45.75 

3000 Classes     229,100          58.08       6,555.93       6,778.34     215,765.73   5.82 

4000 Clubs     622,037      28,656.67      80,270.25      20,894.46     520,872.29  16.26 

6000 Private Moneys      29,275         233.96       1,403.76           0.00      27,871.24   4.80 

   Total EXPENDITURES   1,413,533      48,940.38     174,850.48      76,713.21   1,161,969.31  17.80 

C. EXCESS OF REVENUES

OVER(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (A-B)     165,611-       1,684.05-      57,733.59     223,344.59 134.86-

D. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE     277,387     361,478.59 

E. G/L 898 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS(+OR-) XXXXXXXXX            .00 

F. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE     111,776     419,212.18 

C+D + OR - E)

G. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

G/L 810 Restricted for Other Items           0            .00 

G/L 819 Restricted for Fund Purposes     111,776     419,212.18 

G/L 840 Nonspnd FB - Invent/Prepd Itms           0            .00 

G/L 850 Restricted for Uninsured Risks           0            .00 

G/L 870 Committed to Other Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 889 Assigned to Fund Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance           0            .00 

G/L 896 Change in Accounting Principles           0            .00 

G/L 897 Change to or within the Financi           0            .00 

TOTAL     111,776     419,212.18 
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Fiscal Year 2023 (September 1, 2023 - August 31, 2024)

For the      STEILACOOM SCHOOL DISTRICT #1       School District for the Month of  December , 2023

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

A. REVENUES/OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT

1000 Local Taxes           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

2000 Local Nontax       1,000         595.67       2,325.67       1,325.67- 232.57 

3000 State, General Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

4000 State, Special Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

5000 Federal, General Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

6000 Federal, Special Purpose           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

8000 Other Agencies and Associates           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

9000 Other Financing Sources           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

A. TOTAL REV/OTHER FIN.SRCS(LESS TRANS)       1,000         595.67       2,325.67       1,325.67- 232.57 

B. 9900 TRANSFERS IN FROM GF           0            .00            .00            .00   0.00 

C. Total REV./OTHER FIN. SOURCES       1,000         595.67       2,325.67       1,325.67- 232.57 

D. EXPENDITURES

Type 30 Equipment       4,000            .00            .00           0.00       4,000.00   0.00 

Type 40 Energy           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

Type 60 Bond Levy Issuance           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

Type 90 Debt           0            .00            .00           0.00            .00   0.00 

   Total EXPENDITURES       4,000            .00            .00           0.00       4,000.00   0.00 

E. OTHER FIN. USES TRANS. OUT (GL 536)           0            .00            .00 

F. OTHER FINANCING USES (GL 535)           0            .00            .00 

G. EXCESS OF REVENUES/OTHER FIN SOURCES

OVER(UNDER) EXP/OTH FIN USES (C-D-E-F)       3,000-         595.67       2,325.67       5,325.67 177.52-

H. TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE     140,603     155,621.43 

I. G/L 898 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS(+OR-) XXXXXXXXX            .00 

J. TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE     137,603     157,947.10 

(G+H + OR - I)

K. ENDING FUND BALANCE ACCOUNTS:

G/L 810 Restricted For Other Items           0            .00 

G/L 819 Restricted for Fund Purposes     137,603     157,947.10 

G/L 830 RES FOR DEBT SERVICE           0            .00 

G/L 835 Restrictd For Arbitrage Rebate           0            .00 

G/L 850 Restricted for Uninsured Risks           0            .00 

G/L 889 Assigned to Fund Purposes           0            .00 

G/L 890 Unassigned Fund Balance           0            .00 

G/L 896 Change in Accounting Principles           0            .00 

G/L 897 Change to or within the Financi           0            .00 

TOTAL     137,603     157,947.10 
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Regularly scheduled meetings of the Board of Directors of the Steilacoom Historical School District No. 1 are digitally recorded. 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 
 

Regular Meeting Minutes 
Pioneer Middle School · 1750 Bob’s Hollow Lane · DuPont, WA 

December 20, 2023 
 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 Chair Scott called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 Executive Director Susanne Beauchaine led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 Director McDonald made a motion to excuse Director Rohrer, Director Tinsley seconded the 
 motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 Directors Lewis, McDonald, Scott, and Tinsley present. 
 Chair Scott inquired if any board members had questions about the agenda. No questions. 
 Director Tinsley made a motion to approve the agenda, Director Lewis seconded the motion, 
 and the motion passed (4/0). 
 
II. PRESENTATIONS 
 

A. Pioneer Middle School Band 
Pioneer Middle School Principal JoAnne Fernandes introduced Pioneer Band Director Jenessa 

 Stout, who led the Pioneer Middle School Jazz Band in "Tuxedo Junction" by John Edmondson 
 and "A Sleigh Full of Saxes" by Paul Clark. 
 
 Board directors thanked the band, Ms. Stout, and the parents for their commitment to the band 
 program. 
 

B. Community Partner Recognition - Andy Takata 
Chair Scott recognized Andy Takata, the City Administrator of DuPont, as an SHSD Champion for 

 Kids. Andy has been an outstanding partner with the district, and has gone above and beyond to 
 ensure the district knows and understands issues that are being considered that may impact 
 students and schools. His leadership has made a huge difference that will have a long-lasting 
 impact on the students who reside in the City of DuPont. 
 
 Mr. Takata thanked Dr. Weight and Mr. Lewis, as well as the City of DuPont staff, for their 
 efforts to work and accomplish goals together. 
 
III. COMMENTS FROM THE AUDIENCE 
 No comments. 
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IV. REPORTS 
 

A. Steilacoom High School Fall Athletics Recap & Fall Athlete Recognition 
Steilacoom High School Assistant Principal Tracy Garza updated the board on SHS fall sports 

 highlights, including recognition of outstanding student athletes and coaches.  
 Killian Farooqi was named All-League MVP for boys' tennis. The SHS football team earned 4th in 
 league and had many athletes earn All-League recognition. Boys' golf earned 4th in league and 
 girls' golf earned 5th in league. Jackson Lee was named to 1st Team All-League and will be 
 playing in the state qualifying tournament in May. Emily Medina qualified directly to the state 
 tournament in May. The girls' soccer team earned 4th in league and qualified for the state 
 tournament for the first time since 2015. Jolie Ferrar was named 1st Team All-League. Girls' 
 cross-country placed second and boys' cross-country placed third in districts. Eighteen SHS cross 
 country athletes competed in the state championship, and Caleb Wilcox was named 1st Team 
 All-League. Girls' swim & dive placed 2nd in league, and their 200FR Relay and Nora Agosto-
 Sungino qualified to compete in the state championships. Aida Armstrong was named to 1st 
 Team All-League.  
 Looking ahead, the SHS cheer team is headed to the state championship and nationals 
 competition in February. 
 
 Board directors thanked Ms. Garza for her dedication to the programs, and congratulated the 
 student athletes for their accomplishments. 

 
B. Budget Status Report  
Assistant Superintendent Shawn Lewis shared the budget status reports for all funds as of the 
end of November 2023, along with charts and data showing monthly attendance, general fund 
balance, and general fund cash balance.   
 

V. SWEARING IN OF DIRECTOR POSITION 5 Sam Scott 
 Superintendent Weight issued the Oath of Office, swearing in Sam Scott to School Board 
 Director Position 5. 
 
VI. RECESS TO PUBLIC HEARING 
 Chair Scott recessed to a Public Hearing at 6:37 p.m. 
 
VII. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

A. Capital Projects Budget Extension Presentation 
Assistant Superintendent Shawn Lewis shared a Capital Projects Budget Extension presentation. 

 
 In November 2023, the voters approved the capital projects levy that will allow $6 million to be 
 collected in the 2024 calendar year.  Roughly half of that amount will be collected in this fiscal 
 year.  As part of the expenditure plan, we anticipate spending the entire $3 million collection 
 during this fiscal year.  
  
 The first $2.95 million is being allocated to the following projects:   $1.35 million payment 
 toward the outstanding $4 million non-voted debt $800,000 to replace Cherrydale’s HVAC  
 $450,000 to replace district HVAC controls $200,000 for instructional technology systems  
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 $150,000 for safety and security items. In addition to these items, one payment is left to be 
 made to the contractors for the Maintenance Facility.  This amount was planned to be paid out 
 of last year’s budget and it is why our ending fund balance was higher than anticipated.  Once 
 they complete all required tasks we will release that payment in this fiscal year.  No levy funds 
 are being used for this project. 
  
 The budget extension has been reviewed by the ESD and the public hearing has been advertised 
 as required. 
  

B. Comments from the Audience Regarding Public Hearing 
No comments. 

 
VIII. RETURN TO REGULAR MEETING 
 Chair Scott returned to the Regular Board Meeting at 6:42 p.m. 
 
IX. CONSENT AGENDA 
 Director Lewis made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda, Director Tinsley seconded the 
 motion, and the motion passed (4/0). The Consent Agenda included November and December 
 2023 Accounts Payable and November 2023 Payroll; November 15, 2023 Regular Board Meeting 
 Minutes; December 6, 2023 Special Board Session Minutes; Personnel Reports including Out of 
 Endorsement Report;  Resolution 917-12-20-2023 Cancellation of Municipal Warrants; and 
 Approval of Steilacoom Cheer Boosters Donation. 
 
X. OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. Resolution 918-12-20-23 Capital Projects Budget Extension 
Director McDonald made a motion to approve Resolution 918-12-20-23 Capital Projects Budget 

 Extension, Director Tinsley seconded the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 

B. Adoption of Board Governance Goals 
Based on a board work session on December 6, 2023, three governance goals were discussed 

 and drafted to address the board's 2023 WSSDA self-assessment results. The goals included 
 commitments to:  attend professional development sessions; contribute to professional growth 
 through reading and discussions; and connect with staff, families, and the community by 
 attending district/school-sponsored events and offering community engagement opportunities 
 to stakeholders.  Director Tinsley made a motion to approve the board governance goals for 
 2023-24, Director McDonald seconded the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 
XI. NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. Election of Board Chair 
Superintendent Weight called for nominations for Board Chair for the next 12 months. Director 

 McDonald nominated Director Scott. No other nominations. Roll call vote - Lewis, Scott; 
 McDonald, Scott; Scott, Scott; Tinsley, Scott. Director Scott will serve as the Board Chair for one 
 year. 
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B. Election of Board Vice Chair 
Chair Scott called for nominations for Board Vice Chair for the next 12 months. Director 

 McDonald nominated Director Tinsley. No other nominations. Roll call vote - Lewis, Tinsley; 
 McDonald, Tinsley; Scott, Tinsley; Tinsley, Tinsley. Director Tinsley will serve as the Board Vice 
 Chair for one year. 
 

C. First Reading of Policy 2004 Performance Improvement Goals 
In Dr. Vallieres' absence, Shawn Lewis shared Policy 2004 Performance Improvement Goals. 

 Revisions shift the title of this policy from Accountability Goals to Performance Improvement 
 Goals in order to align with the legal requirements in RCW 28A.655.100 and WAC 180-105-020. 
 The policy also now consistently refers to "federal requirements" in line with the regulations 
 cited.  
 
 Director McDonald made a motion to approve Policy 2004 Performance Improvement Goals, 
 Director Lewis seconded the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 

D. First Reading of Policy 2090 Program Evaluation 
Mr. Lewis shared Policy 2090 Program Evaluation. Revisions include the removal of outdated 

 language linked to former OSPI programs and updated legal references. 
 
 Director McDonald made a motion to approve Policy 2090 Program Evaluation, Director Lewis 
 seconded the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 

E. First Reading of Policy 2190 Highly Capable Programs 
Mr. Lewis shared Policy 2190 High Capable Programs. The policy has been revised to correct 

 misinformation from a previous revision regarding Senate Bill 5072 (2023) that does not require 
 all students to be screened for Highly Capable services. Rather, districts must universally screen 
 only two elementary grade levels. There is also clarification on the language for the requirement 
 for multiple objective criteria and multiple pathways for qualification. 
 
 Director McDonald made a motion to approve Policy 2190 High Capable Programs, Director 
 Lewis seconded the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 

F. First Reading of Policy 5000 Recruitment and Selection of Staff 
Executive Director Susanne Beauchaine proposed revisions to Policy 5000 Recruitment and 

 Selection of Staff, including new headings, which more closely align with the district's values 
 concerning approach to recruitment and selection. Additionally, language related to procedures 
 for the selection of candidates will be revised and relocated to Procedure 5000. 
 
 Director Tinsley made a motion to approve Policy 5000 Recruitment and Selection of Staff, 
 Director Lewis seconded the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
 
XII. BOARD COMMUNICATION 
 Chair Scott shared the board received communication regarding an after school activity bus 
 route.  
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XIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
• Director Tinsley shared Saltar's Point hosted their choir and marimba concert at Steilacoom High 

School earlier this week.  
• Director McDonald wished the staff good luck in the remaining school days prior to winter 

break. 
• Chair Scott shared an announcement regarding Taylor Lux, Saltar's Point Elementary School 

Special Education teacher.  
"Some people are born to work in education and Ms. Taylor Lux is one of these people. In the 
three years that Taylor has been a part of our Otter Space community, her dedication, 
compassion, and resiliency have left a lasting impression not only on her students and families 
but also on the staff at Saltar's Point. Taylor's commitment to her profession is truly 
commendable. Taylor began her career in education three years ago and despite being newer to 
the field of Special Education, she has displayed a level of dedication that goes beyond 
expectations.   Her passion for fostering a positive learning environment is evident in every 
interaction with students, colleagues, and parents. It is hard to remember at times that she is 
still relatively new to education as her skill-set surpasses what we would assume a new teacher 
has in their toolbox.  What sets Taylor apart is not just her dedication, but also their 
overwhelming compassion. She approaches her work with a genuine concern for the well-being 
and growth of each student. Taylor's ability to connect with others on a personal level has 
created a nurturing and inclusive atmosphere within her classroom and also the greater school 
community.  In addition to her dedication and compassion, Taylor has shown remarkable 
resilience in the face of managing unexpected student behaviors. The day-to-day demands of 
working with students that experience unexpected behaviors can be challenging, but Taylor has 
consistently demonstrated the ability to adapt and overcome obstacles providing a safe space 
for her students and a sense of calm. Her resilience is something that all can learn from and 
aspire to.  Taylor's unwavering dedication and compassion to our Otter Community has and will 
continue to have a positive impact on the lives of our students and anyone who is fortunate 
enough to know and work alongside her.   Ms. Lux, you are "otterly" valued and appreciated!" 

 
XIV. ADJOURNMENT 
 Chair Tinsley made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:59 p.m., Director McDonald seconded 
 the motion, and the motion passed (4/0). 
   
  ________________________________ 
  (Chair) 
 
  ________________________________  
      
      
  ________________________________ 
 
 
_______________________________ ________________________________ 
(Secretary/Superintendent)  
  
  ________________________________ 
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SULLIVAN GUDRUN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF STUDENT SERVICES DISTRICT OFFICE 6/30/2024 RESIGNATION 
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Steilacoom Historical School District No. 1 
Board of Directors’ Operating Protocol 

Adopted January 17, 2024 
     

 
The most effective way to operate and supervise a dynamic, growing school district is 
through close cooperation between the school board, the superintendent, and the 
administrative leadership team.  Each group plays a different role, and each role is 
essential to the success of the entire system (staff and students).  In order to allow each 
group to compliment and ensure the success of the others, there must be agreement on 
some philosophical ideas and practical ways of working together to achieve the 
common goal – quality education programs for each student.  To achieve, within the 
legal and financial limits of the District, quality education programs for each student, the 
Board pledges to strive toward excellence in performance and expects the same from 
each individual who works in Steilacoom Historical School District. 
 
Board directors and administrators have an obligation to provide educational leadership.  
The public expects the best in planning, decision-making, communication, and 
educational expertise.  However, all decisions and policies of the Board-Administration 
Team must be gauged and tested against two fundamental beliefs: schools are for kids; 
and schools belong to the people. 
 
For the purpose of enhancing teamwork among members of the Board and between the 
Board and the Administrative Team, we, the members of the Steilacoom School District 
Board of Directors, do hereby publicly commit ourselves collectively and individually to 
the following operating protocol: 
 
 
PRINCIPLES FOR BOARD-ADMINISTRATION RELATIONS 
 
 
The following philosophical ideas, operating principles, and behaviors, when adhered to 
by all, will create an open, productive environment for a team approach to school 
leadership: 
 
1. Positive Approach 

Each member of the team is charged with the responsibility of working with the 
team to find the best way to meet the needs of the students and staff.  An open, 
positive, and problem solving atmosphere toward designing, implementing, and 
assessing plans to achieve the goals of the organization is critical. 
 

2. Judgment and Trust 
To develop an effective team process, each group must support and cooperate 
with team members, collectively and individually. 
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3. Loyalty and Disagreement 
Cooperation, support, and loyalty do not mean there will be agreement on every 
issue.  Dialogue, divergent thinking, and debate will encourage the best 
decisions.  To clarify this principle, a few ground rules must be covered: 
 

• Each team member has the responsibility for being loyal to the District, to 
each member of the team, and to the primary goal -- a quality education 
for every child. 

• Board Directors should not be contacting employees of the District on 
operational issues.  Questions about operations, direction, etc., should be 
directed to the Superintendent. 

• Board Directors are encouraged to offer praise for employees, but 
criticism must be channeled through the Superintendent’s office. 

• Debate the issues, not one another. Avoid personal slurs and snide 
comments. 

• Information about employees, negotiations, and other confidential areas 
discussed in executive session will remain completely confidential.  
Information given in confidence, particularly when planning and exploring 
alternatives must also remain confidential.  Team members should state in 
advance whatever they consider to be confidential information. 

• When Board Directors or the superintendent find themselves in 
disagreement with another team member, a one-to-one meeting with that 
person should be arranged to resolve the disagreement. Once resolved, 
the disagreement will remain a private matter. 

• Discussion at meetings and debate over issues should be open and 
honest.  Once a final team decision is reached, each member has the 
responsibility to support the decision. 

• Agendas must be open and on the table for meaningful dialogue to occur.  
Information upon which decisions are to be made, with accompanying 
alternatives, will be given to the Board in a timely manner so that 
appropriate input and analysis can take place prior to the time of the 
decision.  Surprises at meetings are counterproductive.   

 
4. Accountability to Community 

The School Board, Superintendent, and administrative team are accountable to 
the public for the decisions made and for the quality of their work.  Responsibility 
to the community is demonstrated by listening to them and by using effective 
systems of gathering information as assessment. 
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5. Communication 
Effective interpersonal communication requires a healthy communication climate 
with high levels of trust and respect for individuals and for the mission of 
providing a quality education for all students.  To achieve this, messages must be 
open, straightforward, and honest. 
 
• The Superintendent and the Board will make deliberate attempts to share 

information and data with all team members.  Team members shall utilize 
the chain of command as outlined by District policy/procedures. 

• When an individual Board Director is contacted by a staff or community 
member, each member has agreed to the following procedures: 

 
a.  Hear out the individual’s concern. 
b.  Ask if the issue has been discussed with the person immediately 

responsible. 
c.  Express concern about the issue and a desire to assist in 

resolution, while reinforcing the need to resolve the issue at the 
immediate local level.  If unsuccessful, proceed to the next level(s) 
of responsibility. 

 
• Only the Superintendent, his/her designee, or a Board-designated 

representative may contact the District’s negotiator, should one be used, 
on current negotiations.  If a Board Director feels a need to talk to District 
counsel or the negotiator, he or she is to contact the Superintendent who 
will arrange for all meetings.  The Board president may contact the 
District’s legal counsel in reference to the Superintendent’s contract. 

• It is important to keep the Superintendent and other Board members 
informed of unusual happenings as quickly as they occur. 

• The Superintendent is responsible for communicating official district 
operational positions to the media.  There will also be occasions when the 
Board president communicates the official District position.  Board 
members may certainly state personal positions; as long as they make it 
known they are not speaking for the Board or the District. 

• The Board will emphasize planning, policy making, and public relations 
rather than becoming involved in the daily operations of the schools. 

• After reviewing the agenda, Board members agree to ask questions when 
clarification is needed so that the Board meetings can proceed smoothly 
and efficiently.  Board members can also contact the Superintendent to 
discuss issues prior to the meetings.  Members may also request addition 
of items to the agenda prior to its adoption. 
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• Each Board member will become conversant with matters on which the 
Board acts, reviewing all materials prior to meetings.  They will attend 
essential Board training and inform themselves about important issues 
through individual readings. 

• All personnel complaints and criticisms received by the Board or its 
individual members will be directed to the Superintendent. 

• Members agree to operate as a team and employ appropriate group 
problem solving techniques.  They agree to focus on issues rather than 
personalities, to propose viable alternatives to problems, to disagree 
constructively and communicate with each other in a respectful manner. 

 
 
 

Signed this 17th day of January 2024; 
 
 
             
      _____________________________________ 
      Sam Scott, Board Chair 
 
 
             
      _____________________________________ 
      Melanie Tinsley, Board Vice Chair  
  
________________________ 
Kathi Weight, Superintendent        
                                                               ___________________________________ 

Patrick Lewis, Board Director 
 
            

 
_____________________________________ 

      Jennifer McDonald, Board Director  
      
 
     

_____________________________________ 
      Loujanna Rohrer, Board Director   
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 OF DIRECTORS 
 

STEILACOOM HISTORICAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Board Meeting Date: January 17, 2024 

 
Strategic Focus Area 

☐  Achieve       

☒   Support  

☐  Connect 

☐  Plan 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Policy 5409 – Unpaid Holidays for Reason of Faith or Conscience 
 
Per Washington state law, each district employee may request up to two unpaid holidays 
per calendar year for a reason of faith or conscience or an organized activity conducted 
under the auspices of a religious denomination, church or religious organization. This new 
policy codifies the process for making this request. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
I move approval of Policy 5409 – Unpaid Holidays for Reason or Conscience 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report prepared by: 
Susanne Beauchaine, Executive Director of Human Resources 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
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UNPAID HOLIDAYS FOR REASON OF FAITH  
OR CONSCIENCE  

 
Each district employee may request up to two unpaid holidays per calendar year for a reason of 
faith or conscience or an organized activity conducted under the auspices of a religious 
denomination, church or religious organization.  In compliance with state law, the 
Superintendent or designee or the employee’s supervisor will grant the request(s) unless he or 
she determines that the employee’s absence would impose an undue hardship on the district or 
the employee is necessary to maintain public safety. 
  
Employee Request Process 
An employee seeking to take unpaid holidays for reasons of faith or conscience will submit a 
written request to their supervisor a minimum of two weeks prior to the requested days off. The 
request will include: 

• Number of Day(s) or half day(s) that the employee is requesting off; 
• A sufficient description of the reason for the time off so that the supervisor can determine 

whether it involves a reason of faith or conscience or an organized activity conducted 
under the auspices of a religious denomination, church or religious organization. 

• If the request is made less than two weeks prior to the requested time off, the employee 
should include the reason that it was not possible to make the request in a timely manner. 

  
District Approval Process 
Upon receipt of an employee request for unpaid holidays, the Superintendent or designee, or 
employee’s supervisor, will determine whether: 
  

1. The request was submitted on a timely basis or sufficient justification exists for it not 
being timely submitted; 

2. The employee has already exhausted his/her two unpaid holidays per calendar year as 
provided by law; 

3. The request for unpaid holidays is based on a reason of faith or conscience or an 
organized activity conducted under the auspices of a religious denomination, church or 
religious organization.  (Note: The time requested need not conform to a specific holiday 
or event). 

4. The employee’s absence would impose an undue hardship on the district; or 
5. The employee is necessary to maintain public safety. 

  
Undue hardship is defined as action requiring significant difficulty or expense to the 
district.  The supervisor will determine whether a request for unpaid leave constitutes an undue 
hardship for the district on a case-by-case basis, taking into account specific objective facts and 
circumstances present at the time of each request.  
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In determining whether an employee’s request for unpaid leave would impose an undue hardship 
on the district, the following factors will be considered: 
  

1. The number, composition and structure of the staff employed by the district or in the 
requesting employee’s program; 

2. The financial resources of the district or the requesting employee’s program; 
3. The number of employees requesting leave for each day subject to such a request; 
4. The financial impact on the district or requesting employee’s program resulting  from the 

employee’s absence and whether that impact is greater than a de minimus cost to the 
district or the requesting employee’s program; 

5. Impact on the district, the requesting employee’s program or public safety; 
6. Type of operations of the district or the requesting employee’s program; 
7. Geographic location of the employee or geographic separation of the particular program 

to the operations of the district; 
8. Nature of the requesting employee’s work; 
9. Deprivation of another employee’s job preference or other benefit guaranteed by a 

collective bargaining agreement; 
10. Any other impact on district operations or the requesting employee’s program due to the 

employee’s absence. 
  

The request may be denied for any of the following reasons: 
  

1. The request was not based on a reason of faith or conscience or an organized activity 
conducted under the auspices of a religious denomination, church or religious 
organization. (Note: The requested time off need not conform to a specific holiday or 
event). 

2. The employee has already exhausted their two unpaid holidays per calendar year (Note: 
Unpaid holidays are not cumulative from year to year); 

3. The employee is necessary to maintain public safety; 
4. Granting the request would impose an undue hardship, as defined above, on the district. 

  
A written response will be provided to the employee within five (5) business days, if feasible, 
approving or denying the request.  If the request is denied, the response will state the reason(s) 
therefor. 
  
Approval of unpaid holiday time does not constitute approval for an employee to take 
compensated or other types of leave in conjunction with that time. An employee must seek 
separate approval for compensated and other types of personnel leave consistent with applicable 
district policies and procedures. 
  
Cross References:  5400 - Personnel Leaves  
 5401 - Sick Leave  
 5403 - Emergency and Discretionary Leaves  
 5404 - Family, Medical, and Maternity Leave  
 5406 - Leave Sharing  
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 5407 - Military Leave  
 5408 - Jury Duty and Subpoena Leave  
 5410 - Holidays  
 5411 - Staff Vacations    
 

Legal References:  RCW 1.16.050 - Legal holidays and legislatively recognized 
days  

 RCW 43.41 - Office of Financial Management  
 WAC 82-56-010 - Purpose  
 WAC 82-56-020 - Definition of Undue Hardship  
 WAC 82-56-030 - Application of definition of undue hardship 

to request    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Adoption Date: 
Steilacoom Historical School District No. 1 
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 OF DIRECTORS 
 

STEILACOOM HISTORICAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Board Meeting Date: January 17, 2024 

Strategic Focus Area 

☒  Achieve       

☒   Support  

☒  Connect 

☒  Plan 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
In December, the Governor proposed a supplemental budget for the 2023-25 biennium that begins 
the state process for amending their budget – and setting school district funding parameters for the 
2024-25 school year. 
 
The presentation tonight is intended to provide the board with initial information regarding 
enrollment, expenditure, and revenue projections for the 2024-25 school year, along with a broad 
timeline for budget adoption. 
 
In summary, we expect that some cost reduction steps will be necessary in the 2024-25 school year 
in order to rebuild the cash balances in the General Fund, generally consistent with the four-year 
outlook (F-195F) adopted by the board last summer. 
 
The information provided in this meeting is preliminary and will likely be changed by legislative 
action.  The district should have final state budget impacts in March and April 2024. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
  
This presentation is informational only.  No action is needed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report prepared by: 
Shawn Lewis, Assistant Superintendent 
_______________________________________________________________________________  

Packet page 101 of 112



2024 - 25
DRAFT
SHSD 
Budget Process

January 17,2024
Packet page 102 of 112



BUDGET SUMMARY
Assumptions

• Collective Bargaining with 
Certificated Staff for 24-25

• Continued build-up of reserves 
is necessary to meet Board 
fund balance policy and cash 
flow needs

• Conservative Enrollment Estimate 

(roll-up only)

• No change to Running Start 

• Any cost increases above 

“inflation” will require an equal 

budget reduction next year
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GENERAL FUND
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ENROLLMENT
ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2024-25

• Enrollment cohort rollup only

• Running Start continues 
based on current enrollment

• Kindergarten enrollment 
continues to be low

• 1st Grade enrollment 
increases by 15 from current 
K enrollment
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REVENUE
ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2024-25 

• Assumes Governor’s budget 
assumptions for revenue growth 
and lower overall enrollment

• Increase in local levy revenue 
included

• Grants revenues and 
expenditures assume stable 
revenue (minimal increases)

• School lunch fees/federal funding 
rebalanced based on current year 
experience
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EXPENDITURES
ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2024-25

• Assumes Governor’s 
budget assumptions for 
salary and benefit cost 
growth

• Includes increase in 
Running Start enrollment

• No change to grants 
except DODEA- which 
results in reductions

• Assumed and known 
growth in areas such as 
transportation, insurance 
and utilities included
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OVERALL BUDGET
ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2024-25 

What Changed:
• Higher Beginning Fund Balance for 2023-24
• Capital Levy Passage
• Impact of Running Start Enrollment
• Lower Overall Enrollment Due to Kindergarten Enrollment Experience
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OTHER FUND ASSUMPTIONS

• ASB Fund
⚬ Re-assessment of how 

costs and revenue are 
working given significant 
changes in cost 
sharing/allocations 
between ASB and General 
Fund

• Capital Projects Fund

⚬ Will only include capital levy 

related expenses

• Debt Service Fund

⚬ Will only include final 

payment for non-voted debt in 

Fall of 2024
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KEY ACTIVITIES
May/June

⚬ Draft district budget proposal and 
receive public comment

June/July
⚬ Submit budget to ESD and OSPI for 

review

August 
⚬ Board adoption of 2024-25 

Budget and Four-Year Outlook

February/March
⚬ Develop staffing and expenditure 

plans

March/April
⚬ Finalize revenue and expenditure 

assumptions based on final state 

budget
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